

The Honorable Vicki Reynolds

Former Mayor, City of Beverly Hills 619 N. Linden Drive Beverly Hills, CA 90210

Email:

vickireyn@aol.com

The Honorable Vicki Reynolds has served her community with exemplary leadership for more than thirty years. Elected to an unprecedented three terms as mayor of Beverly Hills she was elected the City Council for twelve consecutive years and is widely respected for initiating projects with far-reaching scope and impact. Representing the City of Beverly Hills, Vicki spearheaded the purchase of The Historic Beverly Post Office from the Federal Government for its adaptive re-use. Now known as The Wallis Annenberg Center for the Performing Arts, with characteristic commitment, Vicki is helping to guide this significant cultural facility to completion as Vice President and Chair of the Capital Campaign.

Vicki brought her passion for improving California's education to both local and State levels. As President of the Beverly Hills Board of Education, following the passage of Proposition #13 Vicki initiated for the first time anywhere a Joint Powers Agreement between a City and a School District to fund joint services. She was appointed to the California State Board of Education for a four year term, President of the los Angeles Country School Trustees Association, a Board Member and President of the Dubnoff School for Educational Therapy, Vicki served on both State and National School Board Associations advocating quality public education and involved in policy development and fiscal planning. She also led a seminar on "Women in Public Service" at Havard University's prestigious Kennedy School of Government, and is currently a Trustee of the California State Summer School for The Arts.

Vicki has served UCLA on the Dean's Council of the Department of Letters and Science, as Chair of the Professional Achievement awards Committees, the Board of Counselors, and is a Chancellor's Associate. In 2002, Vicki was named UCLA Alumna of the Year for Public Service.

Mrs. Reynolds' commitments have included the Board of Public Broadcasting affiliate KCET, The California Creativity Forum (an initiative of the California Arts Council), the Advisory Committee of the Los Angeles County Strategic plan for Arts Education. She is on the Modern and Contemporary Art Council at the Los Angeles County Museum, Beverly Hills Police Foundation Board, local chapter of Rotary International, and is a long time Sponsor of Concern Foundation for Cancer Research.

Vicki Reynolds graduated with a Bachelor's Degree from UCLA in Political Science and has a Degree Superior from La Sorbonne at The University of Paris. The French government has recognized Vicki with its highest honor given to a foreign citizen, awarding her the esteemed Legion D'Honneur.

Vicki Reynolds is married to Murray Pepper, PhD and Real Estate Developer and has two children. Together they have six grandchildren.